

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TERRANCE J. LAVIGNE,

Petitioner,

v.

CAJUN DEEP FOUNDATIONS, L.L.C.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

J. ARTHUR SMITH, III
JUSTIN M. DELAUNE
SMITH LAW FIRM
830 North Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 383-7716

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	2
Statement	2
Factual Background	2
Proceedings Below	5
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	8
I. There Is An Important Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether A Plaintiff Claiming Discriminatory Termination Must Prove That He Or She Was Replaced by A Person Outside His Or Her Protected Group.....	8
A. There Is A Deeply Entrenched and Well Recognized Circuit Conflict About This Issue	9
B. The Replacement Requirement Is Clearly Inconsistent With Title VII	18
II. There Is An Important Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether A Title VII Charge Must Identify All of An Employer’s Unlawful Motives	20
A. There Is A Deeply Entrenched and Well Recognized Circuit Conflict About This Issue	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Pleading Requirement Imposed by The Fifth, Seventh and Tenth Circuits Undermines The Title VII Administrative Scheme and Is Inconsistent With Title VII and The Applicable Regulations.....	32
III. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle for Resolving The Questions Presented.....	37
Conclusion.....	38

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, July 6, 2016	1a
Opinion of the District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana, July 10, 2014	26a
Fifth Circuit Decisions Requiring Replacement by Person Outside the Protected Class	66a
Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abeita v. TransAmerica Mailings, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Adames v. Mitsubishi Bank Ltd.</i> , 751 F.Supp. 1565 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	32
<i>Antol v. Perry</i> , 82 F.3d 1291 (3d Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Barzanty v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 361 Fed.Appx. 41 (3d Cir. 2010.).....	27
<i>Bates v. City of Chicago</i> , 726 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Bouvier v. Northrup Grumman Ship Sys. Inc.</i> , 350 Fed.Appx. 917 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Brown v. McLean</i> , 159 F.2d 898 (1998).....	11
<i>Brown v. Parker-Hannifin Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 1407 (10th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Burks v. Dept. of Arizona Economic Security</i> , 12 Fed.Appx. 454 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Carson v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 157 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Carter v. Target Corp.</i> , 541 Fed.Appx. 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Clayton v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Clockedile v. New Hampshire Dept. of Corrections</i> , 245 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	20
<i>Cumpiano v. Banco Santander Puerto Rico</i> , 902 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Davenport v. Riverview Gardens Sch. Dist.</i> , 30 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Dumas v. Kroger Ltd. Partnership I</i> , 2012 WL 3528972 (E.D.Ark. Aug. 14, 2012).....	32
<i>EEOC v. Farmer Brothers Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>EEOC v. Randstad</i> , 685 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>EEOC v. Schwan’s Home Service</i> , 692 F.Supp.2d 1070 (D.Minn. 2010).....	32
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	36
<i>Evans v. Technologies Applications & Services Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Ezell v. Wynn</i> , 802 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Fairchild v. Forma Scientific, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 1998).....	24, 25, 31
<i>Finley v. Florida Parish Juvenile Detention Ctr.</i> , 574 Fed.Appx. 402 (5th Cir. 2014)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Foust v. FMC Corp.</i> , 962 F.Supp. 650 (E.D.Pa. 1997)	27
<i>Fuelling v. New Vision Medical Laboratories LLC</i> , 284 Fed.Appx. 247 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	20
<i>Garrow v. Economos Properties, Inc.</i> , 242 Fed.Appx. 68 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Green v. Elixir Industries, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2005).....	28, 36
<i>Gregory v. Georgia Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 355 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Griffin v. Finkbeiner</i> , 689 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Harrison v. International Business Machines</i> , 378 Fed.Appx. 950 (11th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Hentosh v. Old Dominion University</i> , 767 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Hicks v. ABT Associates</i> , 572 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1978)	26
<i>Hinson v. Clinch County, Georgia Bd. of Educ.</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Howze v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>King v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad. Co.</i> , 538 F.2d 581 (4th Cir. 1976).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Russell County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 684 F.2d 769 (11th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Leibowitz v. Cornell University</i> , 584 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Less v. Nestle Co.</i> , 705 F.Supp. 110 (W.D.N.Y. 1988)	26
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972).....	35
<i>Manning v. Chevron Chemical Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 447 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16
<i>McCaskey v. Henry</i> , 461 Fed.Appx. 268 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Mieri v. Dacon</i> , 759 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1985) ...	13, 14, 17
<i>Mondero v. Lewes Surgical & Medical Associ- ates, P.A.</i> , 2014 WL 6968847 (D.Del. Dec. 9, 2014)	27
<i>Moore v. Duncanville Ind. School Dist.</i> , 358 Fed.Appx. 515 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Nguyen v. Gambro BCT, Inc.</i> , 242 Fed.Appx. 483 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	14, 17, 19
<i>Ostapowicz v. Johnson Bronze Co.</i> , 541 F.2d 394 (3d Cir. 1976)	27
<i>Pejic v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perry v. Woodward</i> , 199 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 1999)	16, 19
<i>Pickworth v. Entrepreneurs’ Organization</i> , 261 Fed.Appx. 491 (4th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Pina v. Henkel Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 819901 (E.D.Pa. March 26, 2008).....	27
<i>Pivrotto v. Innovative Systems, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 1999)	14, 16, 19
<i>Powers v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 915 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Ramos v. Vizcarrondo</i> , 120 F.Supp.3d 93 (D.P.R. 2015)	32
<i>Riley v. Elkhart Community Schools</i> , No. 16-____	8
<i>Rouse v. II-VI, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1007925 (W.D.Pa. March 30, 2007).....	27
<i>Sanchez v. Puerto Rico Oil Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 712 (1st Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Shazor v. Professional Transit Management, Ltd.</i> , 744 F.2d 948 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Simms v. Oklahoma</i> , 165 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 1999)	24, 31
<i>Singh v. Shoney’s, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Sosa v. Hiraoka</i> , 920 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Spease v. Public Works Comm’n of City of Fayetteville</i> , 369 Fed.Appx. 455 (4th Cir. 2010)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Srinivasan v. Devry Institute of Technology</i> , 1995 WL 242307 (9th Cir. April 25, 1995).....	12
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	8
<i>Stella v. Mineta</i> , 284 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Stephenson v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 9 Fed.Appx. 760 (9th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Stewart v. Miss. Transp. Comm’n</i> , 586 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Stith v. Chadbourne & Parke, LLP</i> , 160 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)	16
<i>Stonum v. CCH Computax, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 424352 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 1994).....	12
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	20
<i>Teffera v. North Texas Tollway Authority</i> , 121 Fed.Appx. 18 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Thibodeaux v. Texas</i> , 2016 WL 4547230 (5th Cir. Aug. 31, 2016).....	22
<i>Thornton v. United Parcel Service</i> , 587 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Turner v. Baylor Richardson Med. Ctr.</i> , 476 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Walker v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center</i> , 881 F.2d 554 (8th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Walker-Robinson v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 2012 WL 3079179 (D.N.J. July 27, 2012)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. The Kroger Company</i> , 671 F.2d 1072 (8th Cir. 1982).....	25, 32
<i>Webster v. Rumsfeld</i> , 156 Fed.Appx. 571 (4th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Williams v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Williams v. Pemberton Township Public Schools</i> , 323 N.J.Super. 490 (App.Div. 1999)	16
<i>Wills v. Cleco Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2014)	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	34
Title VII, Section 706(b)	34

RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15	36
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(c)(1)(B)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
BRIEFS	
Brief for Appellee, <i>Fuentes v. Postmaster General</i> , No. 07-10426 (5th Cir.), 2007 WL 5129524	18
Brief of Defendant-Appellee United States, <i>Greene v. Potter</i> , No. 06-30953 (5th Cir.), 2007 WL 3389323	18
Brief of Appellee, <i>Lopez v. Martinez</i> , No. 05- 11300 (5th Cir.), 2007 WL 3000609	18
Brief of the EEOC as Amicus Curiae, <i>Miles v. Dell, Inc.</i> , No. 04-2500 (4th Cir.), 2005 WL 2038371	18
Brief for the United States and the Equal Em- ployment Opportunity Commission As Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , No. 95-354, 1995 WL 793447	17, 19
Brief of EEOC as Appellant, <i>EEOC v. Southern Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 00-31482 (5th Cir.), 2001 WL 34105288	33
Reply Brief of EEOC as Appellant, <i>EEOC v. Southern Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 00-31482 (5th Cir.), 2001 WL 34105287	33
Opening Brief of Appellant EEOC, <i>EEOC v. Randstad</i> , No. 11-179 (4th Cir.), 2011 WL 4369366	34, 35
Reply Brief of Appellant EEOC, <i>EEOC v. Rand- stad</i> , No. 11-179 (4th Cir.), 2011 WL 5838294	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Matter of Class: The Impact of <i>Brown v. McLean</i> on Employee Discharge Cases, 46 Vill.L.Rev. 421 (2001).....	17
C.R. Senn, Minimal Relevance: Non-Disabled Replacement Evidence in ADA Discrimination Cases, 66 Baylor L.Rev. 65 (2014).....	17
Dubious Protected Class Distinctions: Eliminating the Role of Replacement Identity in a Discharged Title VII Plaintiff's Case, 44 B.C.L.Rev. 1295 (2003).....	17
The Replacement Dilemma: An Argument for Eliminating A Non-Class Replacement Requirement in the Prima Facie Stage of Title VII Individual Disparate Treatment Discrimination Claims, 101 Mich.L.Rev. 1338 (2003).....	17
Enforcement Guidance on <i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 33161340	18

Petitioner Terrence Lavigne respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on July 6, 2016.
